federal court, including but not limited to any right to a jury trial, and waives any right to 

challenge the lawfulness of the final order accompanying this consent agreement. 

E. CIVIL ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY 

39. Respondent agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE 

HUNDRED DOLLARS ($57,500) (“Assessed Penalty”) as final settlement of the civil claims against 

Respondent arising under the Act as alleged in Section I.C. of the CAFO. Respondent shall pay 

the Assessed Penalty within thirty (30) days after the date of the final order ratifying this